BB-USOPTL4-2P_BB-USOPTL4-4P_0221ds
All product specifications are subject to change without notice.
Introduction
Industrial and commercial measurement and control systems often have stand-alone
devices with unused serial ports. Advantech BB-ESRx Serial Servers allow you to connect
those ports to your existing LAN or WAN, giving you access to more information and the
ability to configure, manage and troubleshoot those devices from a control room, office
or distant location via a WAN. Save the cost, time and trouble of carrying a laptop out to

•	 External power source required (not included, sold separately)
Features
Ordering Information
Model No. Serial Ports
Serial
Connector
Ethernet
Port
Ethernet
Connector
BB-ESR901 1 DB9 or  Terminal Block (1) Copper RJ45
BB-ESR902 2 DB9 (1) Copper RJ45
BB-ESR904 4 DB9 (1) Copper RJ45
Accessories – Sold Separately
BB-MDR-40-12 – Power Supply, 12 Vdc, 40 W, 3.33 A, DIN rail mount, plastic
Industrial Ethernet Serial Servers
BB-ESR901-2-4_1211ds
BB-ESR901
BB-ESR902
BB-ESR904
Specifications
Serial Technology
Note: refer to user manual for detailed information on pin-outs and signals.
Serial Interfaces RS-232 (DTE), RS-422, RS-485 (2-wire / 4-wire)
Serial Connectors
BB-ESR901: TB and DB9 M (selectable)
BB-ESR902: 2x DB9 M
BB-ESR904: 4x DB9 M
Baud Rate 110 to 230.4 Kbps
Data Bits 5, 6, 7, 8
Stop Bits 1, 1.5, 2
Serial Buffer 8 Kb per port
Ethernet Technology
Connector RJ45 F
Data Rate 10/100 Mbps auto-detecting 10BaseT or 1000BaseTx
Protocols TCP, IP, ARP, DHCP, Telnet, HTTP, UDP, ICMP
Configuration
Console RS-232 w/ VT100 Emulation
Telnet HyperTerminal w/VT100 Emulation
Vlinx™ Manager Windows 7, 10
HTTP Embedded web page
Power
Source External power supply (not included, sold separately)
Voltage 9 to 48 Vdc, or 8 to 24 Vac
Consumption
BB-ESR901: 320 mA @ 12 Vdc
BB-ESR902: 340 mA @ 12 Vdc
BB-ESR904: 326 mA @ 12 Vdc
Connector Removeable terminal block (12 to 28 AWG)
Environmental
Operating Temperature -10 to +80 °C
Storage Temperature -20 to +85 °C
Operating Humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mechanical
Enclosure IP30
Dimensions BB-ESR901/902: 4.46 x 15.52 x 10.46 cm
BB-ESR904: 4.46 x 18.03 x 10.46 cm
Meantime Between Failures (MTBF)
MTBF BB-ESR904 = 96827.27 hours
Calculation Method MIL217F Parts Count Reliability Prediction